

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

Снар. 39

Chapter 39.

An Act to assent to the purpose and provisions of An Act of the Congress of the United States entitled "An Act to provide for an increased annual appropriation for Agricultural Experiment Stations and regulating the expenditure thereof."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The state of Maine hereby assents to the purpose and provisions of an Act of the Congress of the United States, approved March sixteenth, nineteen hundred and six entitled "An Act to provide for an increased annual appropriation for Agricultural Experiment Stations, and regulating the expenditure thereof" accepts the grants of money authorized by said act, and hereby assigns all such moneys to the University of Maine for the use of the Maine Agricultural Experiment Station.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 6, 1907.

Chapter 40.

An Act to amend Section ten of Chapter twelve of the Revised Statutes, relating to County Law Libraries.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section ten of chapter twelve of the revised statutes is hereby amended so that when amended, it shall read as follows:

'Section 10. The treasurer of each county shall annually pay to the treasurer of the law library association of his county for libraries. the uses and benefits of the county law library the sum of five hundred dollars."

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

۱

Approved March 6, 1907.

Section 10. chapter 12, R. S.

Assent to provision of act of Congress of U. S.